

69661-1

69661-1

NO. 69661-1-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DOUGLAS L. MOORE, MARY CAMP, GAYLORD CASE,  
and a class of similarly situated individuals,  
Plaintiffs/Respondents.

v.

HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY and STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Defendants/Petitioners,

RECEIVED  
JAN 13 11 13 AM '11  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
42.9.11 PM 3:24

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF CLASS/RESPONDENTS**

---

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973  
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick  
18010 Southcenter Parkway  
Tukwila, WA 98188  
(206) 574-6661

Stephen K. Festor, WSBA #23147  
Stephen K. Strong, WSBA #6299  
Bendich, Stobaugh & Strong, P.C.  
701 Fifth Avenue, #6550  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-3536

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Class/Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
OBJECTION TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
ISSUES .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HCA’S MOTION FOR THOUSANDS OF TRIALS. ....	12
A. The Trial Court’s Order is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion. ....	12
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Deciding to Measure Damages as Lost Wages Valued by the Employer Contribution Because the Measure is Based on a Statute the State Violated, RCW 41.05.050(1), and It Constitutes the Precise Wages the Employees Did Not Receive. ....	14
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Deciding to Use the Alternative Remedy of Restitution When Calculating Damages. ....	19
D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting HCA’s Argument That It Was Required to Adopt an Inaccurate, Unscientific, and Impractical Measure of Damages. ....	23
1. The Undisputed Evidence is That HCA’s Proposed Method is “Not a Scientifically Valid Method” and It Would Result in an “Inaccurate Calculation.” .....	23
2. Undisputed Evidence in the Record Shows That the Factual Presumption Underlying HCA’s Measure of Damages — Employees Who Had No Expenses Are Not Harmed — Is Wrong. ....	25
3. HCA’s <u>Sitton</u> “Due Process” Fact-of-Damage Argument is the Same Argument the Supreme Court Rejected in <u>Moeller</u> . ....	31
4. There Is No Federal Authority That Required the Trial Court to Adopt HCA’s Inaccurate Method. ....	39

5. Assuming Arguendo That Health Care Costs Were the Only Possible Measure of Damages, These Damages Can be Determined on a Class-Wide Basis Using the Scientifically Accurate Actuarial Method. ....42

CONCLUSION..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Table of Cases

#### Washington Cases

<i>Allen v. American Land Title Research</i> , 95 Wn.2d 841, 631 P.2d 930 (1981).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bailie Communications v. Trend</i> , 61 Wn.App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	21
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 112 Wn.App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	49
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 6 Wn.App. 249, 492 P.2d 581 (1971).....	14
<i>Byrne v. Courtesy Ford, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 683, 32 P.3d 307 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1019 (2002) .....	16
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn.App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009).....	29
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	31
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	15, 17, 18, 39
<i>Darling v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 701, 638 P.2d 1249 (1982).....	13
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	17
<i>Esmieu v. Hsieh</i> , 92 Wn.2d 530, 598 P.2d 1369 (1979).....	12
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co. Inc. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 147 (2007).....	43
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	49
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	24
<i>King v. Starr</i> , 43 Wn.2d 115, 260 P.2d 351 (1953).....	31

<i>Mader v. Health Care Authority</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	2, 4
<i>Marriage of Farmer</i> , 172 Wn.2d 616, 259 P.3d 256 (2011).....	13
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	49
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 43
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Pellino v. Brink's, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	12, 43
<i>Phillips v. Thomas</i> , 70 Wash. 533, 127 P. 97 (1912) .....	31
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010).....	12
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	16
<i>Schneider v. Snyder's Foods, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.App. 706, 66 P.3d 640 (2003).....	17
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	13, 49
<i>Seattle Western Indus. v. Mowat</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1, 750 P.2d 245 (1988).....	12
<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010).....	13
<i>Sitton v. State Farm</i> , 116 Wn.App. 245, 248, 267 P.3d 198 (2003)....	10, 31-32, 34, 36, 37-39.
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. McQuisten</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	28
<i>United Fin. Cas. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 173 Wn.App. 463, 295 P.3d 763 (2012).....	13
<i>Wenzler &amp; Ward Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. Sellen</i> , 53 Wn.2d 96, 330 P.2d 1668 (1958).....	23

## Other Jurisdictions

<i>Amer. Timber &amp; Trading Co. v. First Nat'l Bk. Of Oregon</i> , 690 F.2d 781 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742 (2011).....	13
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251, 66 S. Ct. 574, 90 L.Ed 652 (1945).....	23
<i>Blackwell v. Sun Elec. Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 1176 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. Corp. v. Dial</i> , 469 F.3d 735 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Farmers Bros. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 891, 902 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Galindo v. Stoodly Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>In Re Texas Wyoming Drilling, Inc.</i> , 486 B.R. 746 (N.D. Texas 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 327 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Pitman-Moore, Inc.</i> , 582 F.Supp. 169, 179 (D. Minn. 1984).....	19
<i>Jones v. Kayser-Roth Hosiery, Inc.</i> , 748 F.Supp. 1292 (E.D. Tenn. 1990).....	18
<i>McRenolds v. Merrill Lynch, et al.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Mister v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Co.</i> , 790 F.Supp. 1411 (S.D. Ill. 1992).....	18
<i>N.F.I.B. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 183 L. Ed. 450 (2012).....	29
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965, 86 L. Ed. 628 (1985).....	48, 49
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 5630636 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>U.S. v. City of New York</i> , 847 F.Supp.2d 395, 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	26

<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013); reversing 683 F.Supp.2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	40
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed 2d 374 (2011).....	41

**Regulations and Rules**

CR 23(d)(1).....	14
ER 201 .....	29
RAP 18.1.....	49
WAC 182-12-115(3).....	4
WAC 182-12-115(4).....	5
WAC 182-12-128.....	6

**Statutes**

RCW 41.05 .....	6
RCW 41.05.050(1).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 35, 39
RCW 41.05.065 .....	6
RCW 41.05.065(2)(g) .....	4, 6
RCW 41.05.065(4)(a) .....	6
RCW 43.20.050 .....	28
RCW 70.47.010(2).....	28
Health Care Reform Act. Ch. 492, Laws of 1993.....	27, 28
Laws of 2009, Ch. 537.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 106.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

1 Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	20, 21
<i>Restatement of Contracts, Second</i> , (ALI 1981) .....	20
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> , (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2011).....	38

3 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , (4th ed. 2002).....	20, 22, 39, 43, 46
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> , (1969) .....	16
Fox, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Vital Signs: Health Insurance Coverage and Health Care Utilization—United States, 2006-2009 and January-March 2010</i> , 59 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1448, (2010).....	29
Institute of Medicine, <u>Hidden Costs, Value Lost: Uninsurance in America</u> (National Academies Press 2003) .....	27
Shen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disparities in outcomes among patients with stroke associated with insurance status</i> , 38 STROKE 1010 (2007) .....	28
Ward, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association of Insurance with Cancer Care Utilization and Outcomes</i> , 58 CANCER J. FOR CLINICIANS 9 (2008).....	29
Zhang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Missed Patient with Diabetes: How Access to Health Care Affects the Detection of Diabetes</i> , 31 DIABETES CARE 1748, 1749 (2008) .....	29
